PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2710057

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Name		Execution Date	
NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS, INC.		01/07/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JOHN P JACKAM
Street Address:	1260 WEST GOLD
City:	BUTTE
State/Country:	MONTANA
Postal Code:	59701

Name:	JOEL M PIERCE
Street Address:	9699 STABLEGATE RD
City:	WILTON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95693

Name:	JEFFREY D JONES	
Street Address:	452 S. LINCOLN AVE	
City:	SHELLEY	
State/Country:	IDAHO	
Postal Code:	83274	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13307871
Application Number:	14156973

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (319)286-7050

PATENT 502663449 REEL: 032118 FRAME: 0265

Phone: 319-286-7000

Email: ptocr@nyemaster.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RYAN N. CARTER
Address Line 1: 625 FIRST STREET SE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA 52401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2759500-1083
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE HOGE
Signature:	/Stephanie Hoge/
Date:	02/03/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_NBF_3_20140203#page1.tif source=Assignment_NBF_3_20140203#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032118 FRAME: 0266

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John P. Jackam ("Jackam"), Joel M. Pierce ("Pierce") and Jeffrey D. Jones ("Jones") assigned their interests to NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS INC. ("NOVA") in certain new and useful methods, devices, and/or systems for which a United States patent application entitled "Production of Biodiesel and Glycerin from High Free Fatty Acid Feedstocks" was filed as U.S. patent application serial no. 11/504,828 on August 15, 2006; such assignment having been recorded on January 24, 2007 under Reel Frame No. 018800/0652 ("Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, NOVA now desires to transfer all rights granted to them under Assignment to Jackam, Pierce and Jones including any and all right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and all patent applications directed to such invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all patents granted thereon and other forms of legal protection thereto in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, NOVA hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Jackam, Pierce and Jones all right, title and interest in and to the said invention and U.S. patent application serial no. 11/504,828 (as well as all application(s) to which U.S. patent application serial no. 11/504,828 claims the benefit of) and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and reissues thereof, and any and all applications filed outside of the U.S. which claim priority to U.S. patent application serial 11/504,828 as well as all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefore including any reissues, divisonals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, renewals and extensions and the like (collectively, the "Patents"), the same to be held and enjoyed by Jackam, Pierce and Jones for their own use and benefit to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued.

And NOVA hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and other authorities in foreign countries to issue any and all patents on said invention or resulting from one or more of said Applications and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, to Jackam, Pierce and Jones as assignee of the entire interest of NOVA, and hereby covenants that NOVA has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that NOVA has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And NOVA further hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to one or more of said Applications or Patents as may be granted therefor, to Jackam, Pierce and Jones, and that if Jackam, Pierce and Jones shall desire to file any

Page 1 of 2

divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications or to secure a reissue of one or more of such Applications or Patents, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, NOVA will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation.

EXECUTED THIS 7th day of January 2008.

NOVA BIOSOURCE FUELS INC.

Leon Van Kranyenberg Vice President, Finance

Page 2 of 2